

CORPORATION VILLAGE OF COBDEN BYLAW 81-22

BEING A BYLAW TO ESTABLISH A COMMUNITY RECREATION CENTRE AT THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN ASTROLABE SPORTSFIELD.

WHEREAS THE COMMUNITY RECREATION CENTRES ACT, 1974, PROVIDES IN SECTION 2(1) THAT THE COUNCIL OF ANY MUNICIPALITY MAY, BY BY-LAW, PROVIDE FOR THE ESTABLISHMENT OF ONE OR MORE COMMUNITY RECREATION CENTRES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SAID ACT AND MAY ACQUIRE BY PURCHASE, LEASE OR OTHERWISE REAL AND PERSONAL PROPERTY FOR THAT PURPOSE;

AND WHEREAS THE CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN IS DESIROUS OF ESTABLISHING A COMMUNITY RECREATION CENTRE AT THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN ASTROLABE SPORTSFIELD IN THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN:

THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. THAT A COMMUNITY RECREATION CENTRE DEFINED AS 'PLAYING FIELD' BE ESTABLISHED AND OPERATED BY THE CORPORATION PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF 'THE COMMUNITY RECREATION CENTRES ACT, 1974.
- 2. THAT THE SAID COMMUNITY RECREATION CENTRE BE ADMINISTERED BY A COMMITTEE OF MANAGEMENT APPOINTED PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE COMMUNITY RECREATION CENTRES ACT AND REGULATIONS THERE UNDER, WHICH COMMITTEE SHALL BE COMPOSED AS FOLLOWS: LYNNE DUNN, JIM DUNN, THERESA MOORE, HARVEY MOSS, TED BARRON, DENNIS WEATHERDON, GORDON DUNCAN, STAN KEON.
- 3. THAT THE REEVE AND THE CLERK BE AND THEY ARE HEREBY AUTHORIZED TO EXECUTE ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO GIVE EFFECT TO THE FORE-GOING.

PASSED AT THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN THIS THE 1ST DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 1981.

CLERK-TREASURER - R. K. SCHILLING

REEVE - HAROLD ROBINSON

I, R. K. SCHILLING CLERK-TREASURER OF THE CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF COBDEN DO CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE COPY OF BYLAW #81-22 PASSED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE SAID CORPORATION ON THE 1ST DAY OF SEPTEMBER 1981.

CHERK-TREASURER - R. K. SCHILLING